SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1895.

No. 45, A.]

[Published March 22, 1895.

## CHAPTER 51.

AN ACT to appropriate the sums of money therein named to the Wisconsin Industrial School for Girls.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

\$30,000 appropriated for the years 1895 and 1896.

There is hereby appropriated SECTION 1. out of any money in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the Wisconsin Industrial School for Girls, the following sums For the repairs of buildings and of money: care of property belonging to the state of Wisconsin, and occupied by said school at North Point, in the city of Milwaukee, during the ensuing two years, namely, 1895 and 1896, the sum of five thousand dollars. For the erection, construction and furnishing of additional buildings upon the land belonging to the state of Wisconsin, and occupied by the said Wisconsin Industrial School for Girls at North Point aforesaid, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars; provided, however, that the plans and specifications for said buildings shall be first submitted to the governor and secretary of state for their approval.

Correct account of disbursements to be kept. SECTION 2.. A correct account shall be kept by the managers of said school, of the expenditures of said sums hereby appropriated, and the same shall be reported to the governor and legislature in the next annual and biennial re-

ports of said school.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 20, 1895.

No. 394, S.]

[Published March 22, 1895.

## CHAPTER 52.

AN ACT to authorize the transfer of moneys from the trust funds to the general fund of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The secretary of state and state Transfer of treasurer, by and with the consent of the gov-state funds authorized. ernor, are hereby authorized to loan from the trust funds of the state to the general fund, in case it may become necessary to meet the expenses of the state government, a sum sufficient for this purpose, to be repaid to the trust funds from the general fund revenues of the state for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1896.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1895.